
 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chilton Primary School – Newsletter 17 – Friday 26th June 
One Childhood, One Chance 

 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

Last week we welcomed back some of our Year 1 children and this week Reception groups also joined our 
partial re-opening. All of the children settled really well and have adapted to our Covid-Secure school 
quickly. Our groups for key worker and vulnerable children are now full and we currently have roughly 30% 
of our children accessing in-school provision. I am looking closely at how I could potentially extend this 
provision for the final two weeks of term as I do have some staff able to return to the school environment 
in the coming weeks. 

I will be writing to you next Friday with details of class organisation and teachers for the new academic 
year. The teachers are putting together video messages for the children so links to those will be included 
in the letters I send. I am hoping to be able to finalise the arrangements for our socially distanced picnics 
between 20th and 22nd July in the same letters. 

I have been asked by the RNLI to remind families of water safety around our beaches across the summer 
season. This is their advice: Without you by their side, children are vulnerable at the beach. They need you to 
protect them from the sea's unpredictable waves, rip currents and cold water. And, this summer, fewer 
lifeguard patrols will be on hand to supervise or rescue your family. Don't use inflatables - they get swept out 
to sea, with you or your child on them. And watch out for rip currents. Here's how to spot them and get out 
of them.   Every beach is different, so make a point of reading any safety signs. What if you get in to danger? If 
you have your mobile phone, call 999 and ask for the Coastguard, and they will send help. Leave difficult 
rescues to the lifesavers. If there are lifeguards nearby, alert them. If you or your children are struggling in the 
water, remember: FLOAT TO LIVE. For more information, please visit https://rnli.org/pages/beach2020 

 

Finally, I also do need to take this opportunity to ask for your cooperation on an important matter:  

One of our pupils is receiving medical treatment for cancer which puts them at risk if they are exposed to 
measles, chicken pox or shingles. The best way to protect our pupil from measles is for all children at 
school to be immunized against measles. Please would you discuss measles immunisation with your GP if 
your child has not received it. If your child is suspected of having measles, you should let us know 
immediately. 

Our pupil is also at risk from chicken pox and would need to be given an injection within three days of 
contact. If your child is suspected of having chicken pox you should let us know immediately. It is also 
important that you let us know if there is shingles in your household. 

Your child is not at risk whatsoever from this situation. However, the health and well-being of our pupil 
who is at risk, does depend on the co-operation of all other parents and we hope you can help us. 

Thank you very much for your consideration of this matter. 

Yours Sincerely 

 

Mrs Law – Head of School 

Office General Enquiries Email: office@chiltonprimary.co.uk (Tel: 597695) 
2019-20 Provision ends – Friday 17th July 
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Contact Details: 
Mrs Kate Law – Head of School – headofschool@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Natalie Barrow – Deputy Head – natalie.barrow@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mr Matthew Lamprell – Assistant Head KS2 (and Team Cobalt teacher) – m.lamprell@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Hannah Cheshire – Assistant Head YR and KS1 (&Team Teal teacher)  
Mrs Emily Hughes – SENCo – senco@vikingacademytrust.com  
Mrs Michaela Lewis – Executive Headteacher – eht@vikingacademytrust.com  
Mr Neil Roby – Chair of Governors – neil.roby@vikingacademytrust.com  
 
For Team Turquoise contact – please email Miss Cheshire - Hannah.cheshire@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Elaine Miles – Team Cyan – Elaine.miles@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Nicki Wright – Team Teal – nicki.wright@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mrs Kirby Walker – Team Periwinkle – Kirby.walker@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Emily Davey – Team Ocean – Emily.davey@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Poppy Keam – Team Sky – poppy.keam@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mrs Claire Cousins – Team Sapphire – Claire.cousins@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mr Sean Mason – Team Cornflower – sean.mason@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mrs Michaela Gale – Team Azure – Michaela.gale@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mr Tom Abel – Team Peacock – tom.abel@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mrs Helen Rowland-Hill – Team Aqua – helen.rowland-hill@chiltonprimary.co.uk  
Mrs Paula Bax – Team Topaz – paula.bax@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mr David Wheeler – Team Midnight – david.wheeler@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Miss Amy Lane – Team Indigo – amy.lane@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
Mr Alex McAuley – Team Royal – alex.mcauley@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
 

SAVE THE DATES – ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-2021: 
Development Days: Tuesday 1st and Wednesday 2nd September 

Term 1 begins for children – Thursday 3rd September 
Term 1 ends – Friday 23rd October 

 
Half Term 24th October – 1st November 

 
Development Day – Monday 2nd November 

Term 2 begins for children - Tuesday 3rd November 
Term 2 ends – Friday 18th December 

 
Christmas Holidays – 19th December to 3rd January 

 
Development Day – Monday 4th January 2021 

Term 3 begins for children - Tuesday 5th January 2021 
Term 3 ends – Friday 12th February 2021 

 
Half Term – 13th – 21st February 2021 

 
Term 4 begins - Monday 22nd February 2021 

Term 4 ends - Thursday 1st April 2021 
 

Easter Holidays 2nd – 18th April 2021 
 

Term 5 begins – Monday 19th April 2021 
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Bank Holiday Monday  - 3rd May 2021 
Term 5 ends – Friday 28th May 2021 

 
Half Term – 29th May – 6th June 2021 

 
Development Day - Monday 7th June 2021 

Term 6 begins for Children – Tuesday 8th June 2021 
Term 6 ends – Wednesday 21st July 2021 

 
 

 

 
 


